

Executive Summary

TO: Jim Scholl, City Manager

FROM: Steve McAlearney, Director of Engineering

DATE: July 26, 2019

RE: College Road Paving Inter-Local Agreement

ACTION STATEMENT:

Authorize City Manager to execute *Interlocal Agreement Between the Florida Keys Aqueduct Authority and the City of Key West* and authorize expenditure of up to \$344,640 as City portion for the paving of College Road.

BACKGROUND:

The maintenance and upkeep of College Road is the responsibility of the City of Key West (City). The Florida Keys Aqueduct Authority (Authority) recently completed pipeline upgrades on College Road which benefit the City. The Authority has offered to pay for one-half of a complete resurfacing of College Road and to manage the project. The Authority recently completed a publicly advertised competitive bidding process where two responsive, responsible bids were received: Lanzo Construction Company, \$689,280; and General Asphalt Company, Incorporated, \$1,237,500. The Authority intends to award the contract to the low bidder upon approval of their board. The Authority is professionally and technically capable of managing a construction project of this scope and size.

PURPOSE AND JUSTIFICATION:

As the maintenance and repair of College Road is the responsibility of the City, the opportunity to share costs on its refurbishment is in the best interests of the city as an opportunity improve infrastructure at a significant cost savings. Additionally, City staff considers the Lanzo bid amount to be a very good value for the scope of work to be performed.

This Interlocal Agreement Between the Florida Keys Aqueduct Authority and the City of

College Road Paving Agreement July 26, 2019 Page 2

Key West will support Strategic Plan Infrastructure Goal #1 A transportation system which is aesthetically attractive, functional, efficient, safe and environmentally sensitive, and Infrastructure Goal #4 Long-term sustainability of the City's hard assets.

FINANCIAL ISSUES

Upon execution of the *Interlocal Agreement Between the Florida Keys Aqueduct Authority and the City of Key West*, funds from account 102 4102 5416 300 (Streets/Infrastructure) up to \$344,640 will be made available for transfer to Authority as requested upon proof of completion of various segments of work. Funds will be redirected from specific projects as follows: II41021902 (2019 Paving), \$105K; II41021903 (Jose Marti), \$45K; II41021904 (Angela), \$95K; II41021905 (1st &Bertha), \$95K.

RECOMMENDATION

Authorize the City Manager to execute the *Interlocal Agreement Between the Florida Keys Aqueduct Authority and the City of Key West* between the City of Key West and the Florida Keys Aqueduct Authority.